Network Working Group                                       P. Faltstrom
Internet-Draft                                                     Cisco
Expires: November 12, 2004                                    R. Austein
                                                                      ISC
                                                             May 14, 2004
Design Choices When Expanding DNS
draft-ymbk-dns-choices-00.txt
Status of this Memo

    usually tied to a "normal" domain name, so the application can query
    for the data it wants, while minimizing the impact on existing
    applications.
    Historically, extension of DNS to store data for applications tied to
    a domain name has been done in different ways at different times.  MX
    records were created as a new resource record type specifically
    designed to support electronic mail.  SRV records are a generic type
    which use a prefixing scheme in combination with a base domain name.
    Records associated with ENUM use a suffixing scheme.  NAPTR records
    add selection data inside the RDATA.  It is clear the way of adding
    new data to the DNS has been inconsistent, and the purpose of this
    document is to attempt to clarify the implications of each of these
    methods, both for the applications that use them and for the rest of
    the DNS system.
2.  Background
    See RFC 2929 [RFC2929] for a brief summary of DNS query structure.
    Readers interested in the full story should start with the base DNS
    specification in RFC 1035 [RFC1035], and continue with the various
    documents which update, clarify, and extend the base specification.
    When composing a query into the DNS system, the parameters actually
    used by the protocol are a triple: a DNS name, a DNS class, and a DNS
    record type.  Every resource record (RR) matching a particular name,

    extension can be accomplished.
Faltstrom & Austein    Expires November 12, 2004                [Page 3]
Internet-Draft     Design Choices When Expanding DNS            May 2004
3.1  Place selectors inside the RDATA
    For a given query name, one might choose to have a single RRset (all
    sharing the same name, type, and class) shared by multiple
    applications, and have the different applications use selectors
    within the RR data (RDATA) to determine which records are intended
    for which applications.  This sort of selector mechanism is usually
    referred to "subtyping", because it is in effect creating an
    additional type subsystem within a single DNS RR type.
    Examples of subtyping include NAPTR RRs (see RFC 2916 [RFC2916]) and
    the original DNSSEC KEY RR type (RFC 2535 [RFC2535]) (before it was
    updated by RFC 3445 [RFC3445]).
    All DNS subtyping schemes share a common weakness: With subtyping
    schemes it is impossible for a client to query for just the data it
    wants.  Instead, the client must fetch the entire RRset, then select
    the RRs in which it is interested.  Furthermore, since DNSSEC

Faltstrom & Austein    Expires November 12, 2004                [Page 5]
Internet-Draft     Design Choices When Expanding DNS            May 2004
    "kitchen-sink record" or a new RR type.  This implies that some other
    mechanism has to be applied as well, with implications detailed in
    other parts of this note.
3.5  Add a new Resource Record Type
    When adding a new Resource Record type to the system, entities in
    four different roles have to be able to handle the new type:
    1.  There must be a way to insert the new resource records in a
        Master authoritative name servers.  For some server
        implementations, the user interface only accepts record types
        which it understands (perhaps so that the implementation can
        attempt to validate the data).  Other implementations allow the
        zone administrator to enter an integer for the resource record
        type code and the RDATA in Base64 or hexadecimal encoding (or
        even as raw data).  RFC 3597 [RFC3597] specifies a standard
        generic encoding for this purpose.
    2.  A slave authoritative name server must be able to do a zone
        transfer, receive the data from some other authoritative name
        server, and serve data from the zone even though the zone
        includes records of unknown types.  Historically, some
        implementations have had problems parsing stored copies of the
        zone file after restarting, but those problems have not been seen
        for a few years.
    3.  A full service resolver will cache the records which are
        responses to queries.  As mentioned in RFC 3597 [RFC3597],there
        are various pitfalls where a recursive name server might end up
        having problems.
    4.  The application must be able to get the record with a new
        resource record type.  The application itself may understand the
        RDATA, but the resolver library might not.  Support for a generic
        interface for retrieving arbitrary DNS RR types has been a
        requirement since 1989 (see RFC 1123 [RFC1123] Section 6.1.4.2).
        Some stub resolver library implementations neglect to provide
        this functionality and cannot handle unknown RR types, but
        implementation of a new stub resolver library is not particularly
        difficult, and open source libraries that already provide this